
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7 February 2011 
 
To: Councillor Tom Bygott, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Mark Hersom Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor and Opposition Spokesman 
 Sebastian Kindersley Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2011 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

18 January 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Street Naming and Numbering - Charges   3 - 28 
 
4. Customer Service Excellence (CSE) Update   29 - 34 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
5. Integrated Business Monitoring Report 2010/11: Third Quarter   35 - 48 
 
6. Customer Service Performance 2010/11 - Third Quarter   49 - 58 
 
7. Service Improvements & Performance Indicators 2010/11: Third 

Quarter  
 59 - 68 

 
8. Financial Monitoring Reports 2010/11: Third Quarter   69 - 74 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Forward Plan   75 - 76 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated
[...]
ly 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 18 January 2011 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

 - 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

  
- 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

  
- 

Also in attendance: Jose Hales and Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
Sally Smart (for item 3 only) Principal Accountant (Finance & Systems) 
 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2010 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the rewording of minute number 24 relating to Integrated Business Monitoring 
Report 2010/11: First and Second Quarter, bullet point 6 to read Additional funding in 
respect of the Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership. 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

  
33. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

PORTFOLIO 2011/12 
 
 Sally Smart, Principal Accountant (Finance and Systems) was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder considered a report on the Revenue and 
Capital Estimates up to the year 2011-12. 
 
Those present discussed a number of issues arising from the report and its accompanying 
appendices, including the following: 
 
• The sanctioning by the Portfolio Holder to vire £7,800 relating to the appointment of 

a temporary Equalities Support Officer. SS to action 
• A 2.5% or higher rate of inflation would only be applied when it was known that an 

external supplier would be applying it 
• The estimated income for 2010-11 relating to charges in respect of street naming 

and numbering had not been realised due to awaiting the outcome of a challenge to 
another local authority’s charges. The judge upheld the charges, but requested 
transparency of the process. A further delay occurred when a new development 
straddled both South Cambs and City Council boundaries, as the City Council did 
not incur charges 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 18 January 2011 

• It was explained that the increase in the recharges within Corporate Services for 
street naming and numbering was due to an increase in the responsible officer’s 
hours 

• The items contained in appendix B to the report relating to Capital Expenditure were 
likely to be re-adjusted to reflect required savings. It was noted that the increase in 
expenditure relating to the Cash Receipting System was due to the requirement to 
renew the income management licence and the most cost effective way in which to 
do this was with a long term contract  

 
The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder, 
 
(a) endorsed the Revenue and Capital Estimates and Fees for 2011-12 relating to 

services within his portfolio and RECOMMENDED them to Cabinet and Council at 
their February 2011 meetings, 

 
(b) ENDORSED the Street Naming and Numbering scheme of charges, and 
(c) REQUESTED a detailed report on street naming and numbering detailing the 

charges made by other local authorities and the ability to charge for statutory and 
non-statutory elements of the service for consideration at the next Portfolio Holder 
meeting on 15 February 2011. 

  
34. DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2011/12 
 
 The Community and Customer Services draft service plan for 2010-2013 reflected the 

changes arising from the new agenda of the Coalition Government elected in May 2010. 
 
It was noted that three different Portfolio Holders had responsibility for the 7 actions 
contained in the draft Plan; the first four for Policy & Performance, no 5 for Northstowe and 
nos 6 and 7, the Leader. The Portfolio Holder was in agreement with the proposed actions 
numbered 1-4, 6 and 7, however, he suggested the following rewording of the first 
sentence of action 5: 
 
There is a need to raise the authority’s profile, regenerate its reputation and strengthen its 
public identity as a vibrant and modern authority. 
 
The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the service plan actions identified 
in the report presented to him, subject to the amendment to action 5 as stated above.  

  
35. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the Forward Plan in addition to the following 

changes: 
 
15 February 2011 
Charges for street naming and numbering – decision item 
 
17 May 2011 
Customer Service Excellence - Update. The final report would be presented at a later 
meeting. 

  
36. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting would be held on 15 February 2011, commencing at 11am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.32 p.m. 
 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO:  Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder    15 February 2011  
AUTHOR: Executive Director, Corporate Services / Head of ICT 

 

 
ADDRESS MANAGEMENT – CHARGES FOR STREET NAMING & NUMBERING  

 
Purpose 

 
1. That the Portfolio Holder considers and approves the draft Address Management 

Policy (Appendix 1) and scale of charges in respect of Street Naming and 
Numbering. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder approves the 

draft Address Management Policy (Appendix 1) and agrees to the charges for Street 
Naming and Numbering as set out in paragraph 12 of this report for adoption by 
South Cambridgeshire District Council with effect from 1 April 2011.  

 
3. This is not a key decision but requires the approval of the Portfolio Holder.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The introduction of an Address Management Policy will enable the SNN Service to 

adopt a formal set of procedures for operating the service which follows best practice. 
Furthermore, by adopting charges it will be possible to recover some of the costs of 
providing the service.  

 
Background 

 
5. Across the country and within Cambridgeshire a number of Local Authorities are 

reviewing the way they provide their SNN service and considering what actions could 
be taken to ensure that the full cost of this activity is not carried by the wider 
community. 

 
6. At its meeting on 13 January 2010 Senior Management Team endorsed the 

introduction of a scale of charges for the SNN service.  
 
7. Since that meeting the Council adopted Section 64 of the Town Improvement 

Clauses Act 1847 at its meeting on 22 July 2010 in order to prepare for the 
introduction of charges.  

 
8. Officers have also carried out research into the operation of charges for SNN services 

at a number of Local Authorities nationwide and locally at East Cambridgeshire 
District Council where charges were introduced on 1 April 2010.  

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Considerations 
 
9. Having previously adopted the provisions of Sections 17 – 19 of the Public Health Act 

1925 and subsequently having adopted Section 64 of the Town Improvement 
Clauses Act 1847, the Council may now under Section 93 of the Local Government 
Act 2003 charge for anything done for the provision of such a service provided that 
the person to whom the service is given has agreed to its provision. This excl
[...]
 specific 
 

Consultations 
 

20. None 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

21. Additional revenue will allow an improved service and help meet the demands being 
placed upon the service. 
 

22.  Furthermore, street nameplates and logical numbering are important so that the 
emergency services and the public can find locations quickly and effectively.  
Damaged signs pose a safety risk to the public and may delay emergency services in 
finding the correct location. In addition, damaged signs not only pose a safety risk but 
may present an unkempt appearance to an area.  

Page 5



Conclusions / Summary 
 
23. The introduction of a scale of charges for the provision of street naming and 

numbering services will allow service improvement and provide revenue in future 
years. 

 
24. The charges and scope of charges will be reviewed after a period of 6 months. 
 
25. The adoption of the Address Management Policy will bring together existing work 

practices and guidance into one document which will provide a definitive policy for 
street naming and numbering services.  

 
Background Papers: The following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

 
Senior Management Team 13 January 2010 
Full Council 31 January 2008 
Full Council 22 July 2010 
 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Grainger – GIS and Information Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713294 

Page 6



Appendix 1 

 
 
 
Address Management Policy 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 2010

Page 7



 

 2

 
1. Introduction ................................................................................................... 4 
2. Street naming and numbering services ............................................. 4 
2.1 New developments ................................................................................. 5 
2.2 Cross boundary development sites – joint arrangements 
with neighbouring Authorities .................................
[...]
l Mail 
• Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
When choosing a name for a new street the Council advises the 
following: 
 
• Preference is given to names which refer to local historical 

heritage, natural or landscape features of the local area. 
• New streets must not duplicate any similar name already in 

use in the local area such that it might cause confusion to the 
emergency services and/or service delivery agents. 

Page 11



 

 6

• The use of people’s surnames will only be considered in 
exceptional circumstances and only where  the person whose 
name has been suggested is deceased. The person should in 
some way be related to the particular area or village where 
the development is taking place.  

• A variation in the street name suffix will not be accepted if the 
main part of the street name is duplicated. For example a 
request for “Church Lane” off an existing “Church Road” will 
not normally be allowed as this can cause confusion 
particularly with emergency services. 

• Street names must not contain numeric characters. 
• Street names should not be difficult to pronounce or spell. 
• Names will not be considered that may be construed as 

obscene, racist or in any way contravene the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity Policy. 

 
In addition to proposals for a street name, the developer should 
submit a site plan showing the location of all proposed properties 
within the development and the main access point (fronting onto a 
highway) to each property. The Council is then responsible for 
devising an official numbering scheme. When numbering properties 
on a new street the Council will seek to do so in the most logical 
manner and with consideration to potential future development. 
This will include the following conventions: 
 
• Street numbering schemes should allow for odd numbers on 

the left hand side and even numbers on the right hand side. 
Numbering will generally start from the settlement centre or 
main road and increase as th
[...]
pt a very small number of areas where there is no existing 
numbering scheme in place (ie where the property name is the 
primary method of identifying the individual property). In these 
exceptional circumstances a property name will be allowed to form 
part of the official address.  
 
The allocation of a property name is also permitted where a 
numbering scheme is in place. However, this is under the condition 
that the name would be in addition to the property number and 
not a replacement. The property number should always be quoted 
as part of the official address in all correspondence and  should be 
displayed on the property so that is it visible from the highway. 
 
An application to name or rename a property – whether it forms 
part of the official address or is in addition to the house number – 
must be submitted to the Address Management Team.  
 
When choosing a name for a property the Council advises the 
following: 

 
• Avoid duplication of house names. Duplication of property 

names within the local area will not be approved. 
• Property names should not duplicate or part duplicate the 

name of the road  
• Any name that the Address Management Team deems to be 

offensive, inappropriate and or misleading will not be 
approved. 

• Property names should not include punctuation or numeric 
characters. 

• The use of ambiguous or indistinctive names is discouraged 
such as ‘The Bungalow’, ‘The Cottage’ and ‘New Barn’. 

• Property names should not be difficult to pronounce or spell. 
 
 

Page 15



 

 10

2.6 Renaming streets 
 
It is possible to request the renaming of an existing street. Such a 
request can only be made if it can be demonstrated that there is 
local support for such a change. In these circumstances the 
suggested name should be submitted to the Address Management 
Team who will then consult with all property occupiers affected. If a 
two thirds majority is in favour of the name change then we will 
consult with Royal Mail, the Pa
[...]
tion with regard to the CSE 

project and outcomes from the pre-assessment, and agree that the Council proceed 
to full assessment in June 2011, subject to a satisfactory assessment of the Council’s 
readiness to proceed by 30 April 2011.  
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
4. These recommendations are necessary to enable key steps towards corporate 

accreditation to be taken in accordance with a challenging but realistic timetable. It is 
considered that a June 2011 assessment date allows sufficient time for the additional 
work identified within the pre-assessment to be carried out, and key initiatives 
developed and implemented, without causing unacceptable delays to the project 
timetable or clashes with the Local Elections. The assessment of readiness in April 
2011 will be conducted by the Project Sponsor, and ensure that relevant actions have 
been taken forward in a timely manner. Any significant issues will be brought to the 
Portfolio Holder’s attention at this stage. 

 
Background 

 
5. The Portfolio Holder will be aware that the Council has a Corporate Action for 2010-

11, as part of its annual Corporate Plan, to prepare the authority to achieve CSE 
accreditation during 2011. The evidencing stage of the process culminated in full 
revised assessments being submitted to the Assessor in preparation for a 
documentary review and on-site pre-assessment. These took place on 6 and 13-17 
December 2010 respectively.  

 
Considerations – Feedback and next steps 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 29



6. The documentary review and on-site pre-assessment were intended to determine the 
Council’s readiness to proceed to final assessment which will result in accreditation, 
identifying in which areas evidence gaps remain. Following these, the Assessor 
produced a formal notice on 22 December 2010 highlighting areas for further 
consideration and key recommendations, as follows (with updates in brackets): 

 
• Agree upon the final format that the self-assessment documenta
[...]
r of 
improvement areas which, in conjunction with a long-term vision for customer contact, 
will help the Council to ensure excellent customer service that all its future aims are 
based on local intelligence informed by the results of engagement and customer 
satisfaction. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
Report to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 6 January 2011 (and appendix setting out 
the assessor’s full response following pre-assessment) 
CSE Updated Corporate Work Plan (available from the Policy and Performance Team using 
the contacts below)  

 
 

Contact Officer:  Richard May, Policy and Performance Manager  
   Tel: (01954) 713366 
    
 
 

Page 32



 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 

(11am) 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder (6pm) 

15 February 2011 

AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Corporate 
Manager, Community and Customer Services 

 
 

INTEGRATED BUSINESS MONITORING REPORT: 2010-2011 
THIRD QUARTER (1 OCTOBER – 31 DECEMBER 2010) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To receive headline information relating to the Council’s performance with regard to 

its key corporate actions, performance indicators, General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and capital programme for 2010-11, identifying relevant links between 
budget and performance and where there may be opportunities to reallocate 
resources to reflect ongoing and emerging policy priorities. 
 

2. This is not a key decision; however, it provides the key performance information 
necessary to assess the authority’s performance against its strategic aims and 
effectiveness of its budgetary control in doing so. It was first published in the October 
2010 Forward Plan. Following consideration by EMT at its meeting on 26 January 
2011, quarterly integrated business mon
[...]
HIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder 15 February 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services  
 

 
2010/11 SERVICE PLAN MILESTONES REPORT – Q3 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To report on the performance of the relevant Community and Customer Services 

Service Plan actions for 2010/11. 
 

This is not a key decision.  
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
2. The Portfolio Holder is invited to note the report and its contents. 
 

Background 
 
3. The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder monitors performance against actions 

set out in the 2010/11 Community & Customer Services Service Plan as part of their 
Portfolio Holder meetings on a quarterly basis. This report details the position at the 
end of the third quarter. 
 
Considerations 

 
4. Appendix A (attached) outlines progress against the actions in the 2010/11 

improvement plan. This shows that, overall, good progress is being made against the 
actions in the Service Plan. All actions are either complete or on target to be met by 
the target date. 

 
 Implications 
 
5.  

 
 Consultations 
 
6. None 
 
 Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
7.  The Policy and Performance Team support the delivery of all 5 council aims. 
  

Financial None 
Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management The review of key actions forms part of the risk management 

process in Community and Customer Services 
Equal Opportunities None 

Agenda Item 7Page 59



 
 Conclusions 
 
8. The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder monitors performance against actions 

set out in the 2010/11 Community & Customer Services Service Plan as part of their 
Portfolio Holder meetings on a quarterly basis. This report details the position at the 
end of the third quarter. Good progress is being made. 

  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Howes, Corporate Manager (Community & Customer
[...]
Accountancy  

 
 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – Q3 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide the Portfolio Holder with an update on performance for the year 2010-11. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but provides key performance information necessary to 

assess the authority’s performance against its strategic aims and effectiveness of its 
budgetary control in doing so.  

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
3. The Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder is requested to note the contents of the 

report. 
 

Background 
 
4. The 2010-11 estimates for the Policy and Performance Portfolio form part of the 

overall considerations for the Council’s annual budget setting exercise and were 
presented for endorsement by the Portfolio Holder, prior to being confirmed by 
Council in February 2010, the revised 2010-11 estimates were endorsed by the 
Portfolio Holder in January 2011. 

 
5. The financial performance review for the period ending 31 January 2011 reports on 

the variance between the Revenue profiled revised budget and the total expenditure 
and commitments for that period, and is shown in Appendix A, and the Capital 
revised budget and total expenditure and commitments for that period, and is shown 
in Appendix B. 

 
Considerations 

 
 Financial Performance period ending 31 January 2011 
 
6. When compared to the profiled estimate for the period ending 31 January 2011, the 

Policy and Performance Portfolio shows an under-spend of £15,904, this variance is 
attributable to direct costs, the recharges being shown as a commitment equal to the 
profiled estimate for the year. 

 
Policy and Performance 

 
7. When compared to the profiled revised estimate, the Policy and Performance service 

shows an under-spend of £14,575. This is due in part to slippage on the Customer 
Service Excellence project, full assessment will take place in June 2011 and to the 
staff training programme due to take place in the Spring. It is expected that the Policy 
and Performance Manager will reques
[...]
 report 

  Monitoring Paul Howes Rachael Fox 
 Integrated Finance and Performance 

report 2010/11 – year end 
  Monitoring  Paul Howes  Sally Smart 

 Customer Service Excellence – Update  Monitoring Paul Howes Rachael Fox 
 Petition Scheme - annual report 2010/11   Monitoring Alex Colyer Holly Adams 
 Service Improvements Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Paul Howes  Paul Howes 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 75



P
age 76

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Street Naming and Numbering - Charges
	Street Naming & Numbering - app 1
	Street Naming & Numbering - app 2

	4 Customer Service Excellence (CSE) Update
	5 Integrated Business Monitoring Report 2010/11: Third Quarter
	IBM - Q 3 - app 1
	IBM - Q3 - app 2

	6 Customer Service Performance 2010/11 - Third Quarter
	Customer Service Performance - Q3 - app

	7 Service Improvements & Performance Indicators 2010/11: Third Quarter
	Performance Report - Q3 - app

	8 Financial Monitoring Reports 2010/11: Third Quarter
	Finance Performance - Q3 - app A
	Finance Performance - Q3 - app B

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 15 February 2011 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

- 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

- 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

-  
 

Also in attendance: Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
Rachael Fox Customer Service Co-ordinator 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Mark Hersom, Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
monitor and Opposition Spokesman. 
  
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 33. Capital and Revenue Estimates 
 
An explanation was sought on the wording of the minute used within the second bullet 
point, which stated that a higher rate of inflation would be applied when it was known that 
an external supplier would be applying it. In response it was explained that in the past, 
estimates were based on a 2.5% inflation rate, whereas now if it was known that individual 
providers would be including a higher rate of inflation, that rate was included in the 
estimates. 

  
39. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - CHARGES 
 
 Paul Grainger, GIS and Information Manager was in attendance for this item. 

 
The Portfolio Holder considered the proposed fee payment structure for street naming and 
numbering, which would enable the recovery of some of the costs of providing the service. 
 
• Graphs were circulated by the Portfolio Holder to Cllr Lynda Harford who was 

present at the meeting, which showed the comparable costs of the local authorities 
named in Appendix 2 to the policy, together with his suggested charges. The 
Portfolio Holder’s proposed changes to the scale of charges reduced the number of 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 15 February 2011 

steps required for the number of plots/proposed fee ratio 
• The Principal Accountant informed the Portfolio Holder that any comparison with 

other authorities needed to be treated with a degree of caution as they had a higher 
number of overheads compared with SCDC 

• The Head of ICT informed the Portfolio Holder that the proposed charge for 
additional plots over 101 should have read £10 and not £5 as shown in the table at 
para 12 of the report 

• Senior Management Team had endorsed the proposed scale of charges 
• The charges would be subject to a 6-month review 
• Cllr Lynda Harford agreed with the officer’s recommendation and to err on the side of 

caution in case of the possibility of the proposed charges being challenged 
 
The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder, having considered the options, 
 

(i) AGREED the charges for Street Naming and Numbering, as set out in the table 
at para 12 of the report, subject to an amendment of the wording `Naming a 
new or re-naming an existing property’ to `Re-naming an existing property and 
the charge for Re-naming an existing property to be amended from £50 per 
dwelling to £30 per dwelling. The charges to become effective from 1 April 
2011. 

 
Copies of amendments made to the Address Management Policy by the Portfolio Holder 
were circulated for consideration. As a result of the ensuing discussion, the following 
changes to the Policy were made: 
 
(a) Para 2.1 – insert the following paragraph after the first set of bullet points: 
 

`Any new naming and numbering scheme shall be as simple and clear as possible, 
to enable emergency vehicles to rapidly locate any house, and to prevent visitors 
from becoming disoriented or lost.’ 

 
(b) Para 2.1- replace the third bullet point within the second set of bullet points with the 

following: 
 

`Streets may occasionally be named after people. It would be preferable not to do 
so unless the person whose name has been suggested is in some way related to 
the particular area or village where the development is taking place and is 
deceased.  A street must never be named using both parts of a person’s name 
(this may cause confusion to an emergency operator between a patient’s name 
and an address). With the exception of saints or members of a royal family, the 
surname alone is to be used. 

 
(c) Para 2.1 – add the following text to the end of the first bullet point in the 3rd set of 

bullet points: 
`Unless otherwise specified, the settlement centre shall be taken to be the parish 
Church.’ 

 
(d) Para 2.1 – Replace the 4th bullet point in the 3rd set of bullet points with the 

following: 
 

`No exception to the logical numbering pattern will be allowed, to ensure the 
maintenance of a proper sequence’. 

 
(e) Para 2.1 – insert a new bullet point after the 5th bullet point in the 3rd set of bullet 

points with the following text: 
 

`A new street with a single name shall not require a person walking down its full 
length to have to make a decision about which part of the street to walk down next. 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 15 February 2011 

(In technical terms, that is to say that a street shall contain no bifurcations.) An 
exception may be made for a short spur’. 

 
(f) Para 2.1 – insert additional text at the end of bullet point 7 in the 3rd set of bullet 

points with the following: 
 

`(Some properties may be named rather than numbered – see Section 2.5.)’ 
 
(g) Para 2.1 - insert additional text at the end of bullet point 8 in the 3rd set of bullet 

points with the following: 
 

`and in easily visible colour combinations.’ 
 
(h) Para 2.4, 4th line down, the addition of the word `we’ between and and would 
 
(i) Para 2.5, third sentence in the second paragraph be amended to read: 
 

`The property number must always be displayed on the property so that it is visible 
from the highway and used to summon emergency services. Householders 
may use a name as well as a number as their official address in 
correspondence.’ 

 
(j) Para 3, amend the last sentence to read: 

 
`To confirm a postcode, contact Royal Mail at’ 

 
(k) Para 4. Charges – replace the table of charges with those agreed in the 

recommendation above at para 39 (i) and add the following text immediately 
underneath the table: 

 
`The charge for street renaming may be waived at the discretion of the Council if 
the request is made or endorsed by the emergency services, or if the existing 
naming or numbering scheme is considered to be confusing or illogical.’ 

 
(l) Para 7 – first paragraph – replace the word continually with the word continuously’ 

 
The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder,  
 
(ii) APPROVED the draft Address Management Policy, subject to the changes stated 

above. 
  
40. CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE (CSE) UPDATE 
 
 The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder noted the latest position with regard to the 

Customer Service Excellence project and outcomes from the pre-assessment and 
AGREED that the Council proceed to full assessment in June 2011, subject to a 
satisfactory assessment of the Council’s readiness to proceed by 30 April 2011. 

  
41. INTEGRATED BUSINESS MONITORING REPORT 2010/11: THIRD QUARTER 
 
 Consideration was given to the third quarter Integrated Business Monitoring report and in 

particular, 
 

• the success of the recycling and composting rate 
• that achieving a 10% reduction in CO2 emissions from the Council’s 

operations was unlikely to be met 
• the figures relating to Supported Housing / Rent Income / Recharged 

Departmental and Overhead Accounts shown in Appendix A under Housing 



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 15 February 2011 

Revenue Account were incorrect 
• the impact of the withdrawal of subsidy in respect of Community Transport 

was not yet known  
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the projected expenditure and performance position. 

  
42. CUSTOMER SERVICE PERFORMANCE 2010/11 - THIRD QUARTER 
 
 The Portfolio Holder drew attention to various aspects within the report, particularly 

emphasising that the Council had received no complaints submitted to the Local 
Government Ombudsman in the third quarter; that 91% of interviewees surveyed had had 
their enquiry resolved during their visit and of 55 complaints registered, 52 were resolved 
at stage 1 of the process. In acknowledging the positive achievements, the Portfolio 
Holder NOTED the contents of the report. 

  
43. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: THIRD 

QUARTER 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED that all Community and Customer Services Service Plan 

actions for 2010/11 were either complete or on target to be met.  
  
44. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORTS 2010/11: THIRD QUARTER 
 
 Prior to consideration of this item, the Principal Accountant informed the Portfolio Holder 

that the information provided in the report and appendices related to the period up to 31 
January 2011. 
 
The Principal Accountant reported that as there had been a delay in implementing the ICT 
Housing Management system and Building Control system within the Capital Programme, 
the amounts totalling £128,000 would be rolled-over to 2011/12. The Portfolio Holder 
agreed with that course of action. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the financial report and appendices. 

  
45. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the information relating to the Forward Plan, together with 

the following amendments: 
 
15 March 2011 
 
ICT Security Policy and ICT Strategy – information items 
 
17 May 2011 
 
ICT Security Policy and ICT Strategy - decision items 

  
46. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting would be held at 11am on 15 March 2011. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.15 p.m. 
 

 


